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The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[MR. SnAKER in the ChaiT]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Utilisation of Urban Wute, Seware and Snllace

+
01451. Bbrl BubOdb Baud.:

Bbrt B. C. Bamanta:
Sbrt Bhqwat Iba .bad:
Shri M. L. Dwlvedl:
Shrt p. C. Borooab:
Shri Bubm Chand

Kachhavalya:
Shri Bade:
Shri D. D. PlIrI:

Will the Minister of Food, ~r1cnlture, CommllDlty Development and OOoperatlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any plan to utilise the urban waste, aewage and sullage which are discharged into rivers and streams and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the percentage of It which Is utilised at present for agricultural production purpose; and

(c) whether its fertility value ha brought any signlll.cant change in production in areas where It i. utiliaed?

The Depgb' Mlnl8Ier lD tile IIIIala-
u" of Food, AcrIcultnre, C_lUdty Denlopment IUId CeoperatIoD (llbri
8h78_ Dhar ao.n.): (a) to (c). A
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statement is laid on the Table at tIut
House.

STATEMENT

(a) Yes. Utiliaation of urban watu (garbage, ni,ht soil, sewa,e[sullage) constitutes an important activity under the agricultural production programme of the Ministry of Food and Agriculture. Schemes for preparation of urban compost trom solid wastes and utilisation of sewage sullage have been in operation since the First Plan. For implementin, these schemes, grants to the extent of 25% of the recurrin, cost, Ihared equally by the Ministry of Food and Agriculture and the State Government concerned, are given to the local bodies.
Besides, loans are also advanced to the State Governments for assisting the local bodies to (1) acquire the tramport needed for production and distribution of urban COmpOlt and to
(2) finance sewage utiliaatlon Icheme •.

The programe of utUisation of urban wastes was given special importance by including It in the Special Develop_
ment Programme for Acrlculture (Crash Programme) launched in 1964-65. Additional tundl to the extent of about RI. 1.37 crores were provided to the State Governmentl, over and above the State Plan ceilings, to enable them to take up new schemes for better and fuller utilisation of urban wates during the last two years of the Third Plan.

(b) The maximum quantity ot urban compost that could be prepared from urban wastes is estimated at 7.66 million tonne. a year. Against this, the quantity utilised at present
i. approximately 3.5 million to"""" representing about 45.0% of the potential production. The .ewagellunare available in towns and cities i. utl-
ma"'d at about 700 million ,allons per day. As against this, information received from the State Governments indicates that nearly 240 million gallons (34%) per day are being utilised at present.

(c) Yes. Effective utilisation of urban compost and sewagelsullage has considerably helped in raising vegetables, fodder and short duration crops in the vicinity of towns and cities.

Shrl Subodh Bansda: From the
~tatement it appears thai though the utilisation of urban waste was started in the First Five Year Plan only 45 per cent of the total potential of this urban waste is utilized now when we "ro. at the end of the Third Plan.
Are Government satisfied with this progress in view of the fact that the ('ountry is facing a food crisis today because of shortage of fertilizers?

ShrJ 8hyam Dbar Misra: Out of l,e urban waste estimated at 7.88 million tons a year our utilisation in the last year of the Third Plan was
3.89 million tons. Our programme for the Fourth Plan is for the utilisation of 80 per cent. As we are going to utilize 6 million tons out of 7.88 million ·toms, ·we .are satisfied with the pI'Oil16IB.

............. db Han".: My questron
was .Ul'IeI'ent. Are Government
.atisfied with the present progress of utilisation of only 45 per cent of the potential, eoopeclally when we are
!acin, shortage of food!

Mr. Speaker: The Minister aays that In the Fourth Plan the utilisation will be 80 per cent and, therelore, they are .... Us8ed with the pro-
$fess.

s.t SalMldIo ........ : In answer to
part. (c) of the question I would like to Imow whether urban wane I. utilized .... ly for production of "ele-
UbI.,. etC. or It bas been tried for paddy and waeat c:ultivatioD and, 11
,"", with what result?

Shrl 8hyam Dbar Misra: As the statement itself points out clearly, there are two items-urban compost and sewage and SUllage. Sewage and sullage are mostly used for vegetable cultivation in the city areas themselves. As far as urban compolt is concerned, it is being used in the border areas along the cities for all crops including paddy. I do not have separate figures for them with me.

Shrl S. C. 8amanta: Is it not a fact that municipalities are getting help from the State as weI! as Central Government for the utilisation of urban waste. Now how much is charged from the cultivators by the municipalities for this? Could it not be reduced?

8M1 IIIIYIllll Dllar Misra: As regarda the pattern of assistance for the
-implementation of the schemes, Il'lUIt to the extent <If 26 per cent of the recurring cost is given to the municipalities. Besides that, loans for acquisition of tI'al1S»ol't required for productionlllistriD\ltion of urban compost lind far sewage !aWl age utilisation schemes etc. aTe given. By and large, the municipalities are not charging more thllll necessary from the cultivators. When we examined that question we found tlllll it varies from Rs. I to 5 per ton of urban comp08t.

8hrl P. C. Borooah: May I know whether any research has been con·
ducted on utilisation of urban waste for purposes of manure! Has any aid been sought or guidance obtained from any source on this subject? What is the extent to which the crop will be augmented next year because 01 this manure?

811rl 8Ioyam DIb ........ : This question relates to urban compost. I bave already stated the total ngure. Out of this the utilisabie capacity I. of the ortler of 3.5 million tons of uman compost. Of couse, we have not been able to utilize it fully. As I said, 80 per cent will be utill..,d bsr the ead of the Fourth Plan.

&lui D. D.....: '!'here are two
typeo of expenditure In"otved In these schemes--<:apital expenditure required for transport etc. and the running cost. What is the break-up of these Rs. 1.37 crores? How much of this is subsidy? May I know whether the amount allocated for this purpose has been fully utilized?

Shri Shyam Dbar Misra: I must make it clear that these Rs. 1.37 crores are not out of the normal funds. This was a crush programme taken up to year. back. Within these two years this was the extra fund that wal placed at the disposal of the State Governments. This was only for vegetable cUltivation. Our estimate for sewqge and sull&le is 31,600 acrE's.

~ '"""'" ~: ;m ~ 'liT
~if ~IJ (f~ 'fl<T t fq; «r ~ 'R'
~W I:~ ~ 'l!'t ~ flit ifr~
W ~~r >frar "f",.~ lI1nw'f it
:;fT(fI ~ I ~~ ~ri'ffir I:""t ~
~) 'lfPil ~ flit ;o-'Plr ~it ~ ~ if '"
l'ft1T ... rl:q;~~~IJlI;ffi~W
t"~~~~~1 tt~~
~f.~itl:lJ:t;mit~~
flltlfT ~ I~ ~Il Iff ~ ..-.nf 3I1it
!IITl: tr.!l r 'WTt ".r,.~ it ;r ..-riI'
'!!if I

'" ~ ,,",: f~ l'!'fm
'11fT ~ ~ ~~ f\m mil?: if ftlfT '11fT
{flit ....

..... ~: '!FOR ~ "
~ "'" ~ '" ;Oil ~ ~ lIti\it lilt
'""'" ~ ~ I

11ft ... ""'" fq : RriI1: If ftlfT '11fT
~ flit ~ Wf( to ...-r.r if tlJ'liT
1:~~'I1fT~ I tt~~'1IT
~fllt~M~it~~~
lilt ~ flit til it> rr*R ~ ~T'IiT ~ I

~~: ~ if fw.
'11fT i I

-it IR1'I'TW ~ : ~~ it' If~ ;rtf
ftlfT 'flIT ~ flit ;rn '" ~ ~
..-.nt ont I

Sbr! Sbyam Dbar MIsra: I must make one thing cleRr. Just now he has asked a supplementary question whether the States have enacted legislation for thi.,

The M ..... er of ,....... ",""ulture,
Co_unity Development and 0.-
operation (Sbrl C. Subramanlam), His question was whether it breeds disease. This is one of the superstitions. I hope that at least Members of Parliament will let out of these.

Sbr! YMhpal S .... h: It i. a fact.

Sbr! Kapu S ..... b: I want to know
whether there i. any scientillc evidence ava.ilable with the Government that the advantage of us.ge of sewage and sullage as fertilizer i. almost counter-balanced by ita deleterious effect on crop vegetation for which it is used.

Shri Shyam Dhar MI .. , Yes, Sir.
Our research centres have found out that sewage and aulla'e have no adverse eft'ect, in fact have bette!" eft'ect when used as fertilizer. It Is better than rural compost. It I. inferior to inorgank manul'@ but it is better than rural compost, because of its nutrient valne.

8In1 KaJllll' _hI He be,an by replying .. Ye.... So, I thougltt he
arreed Mth my vi_.

Mr. S .... er. By ''Yes'' he meant
that an assessment hal been made;
not the other thing.

Siatea hit by DrGIIfII* C~

"It&t. 81u1 IIIIne Nanyu Du: Will tho Mlnat"r of ...... A .........
c-m~ . .,...~ aDd 0.-
........... be pleased to state:

(a) whetber aDY and If .0, whkh of the States have been altJe to conduct fIlrvey of the problema of \lie

